SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Finance and General Purposes Committee held on Monday 2nd July 2007 in the Council Chamber at 10, Cambridge Road, Sandy, Beds at 7.30 p.m.

PRESENT






  Cllr M J Pettitt (Chairman) 





  “   N Aldis





  “   M Bartlett






  “   P Blaine





  “   D Broughton






  “   D Gale






  “   N O’Leary





  “   C Osborne






  “   M Scott

  “   D Sharman
  “   P Sharman

  “   Mrs S Sutton
Together with one member of the electorate
1.  Apologies: For absence were received from Cllrs Jones, Smith and White. 
2.  Statutory declarations of interest from members   
(F13/07)

(a) Prejudicial Interests
There were none
 (b) Personal interests
Cllr Aldis
Agenda Item 8 -  Dispensations under   Member is also a Member





the Code of Conduct   of MBDC Ethics and 









       Standards Committee

Cllr Blaine  Planning Application 07/00999/ADV
       Member is also a County










       Councillor
Cllr Blaine  Planning Application 07/01000/ADV
       Member is also a County










       Councillor

Cllr Blaine  Planning Application 07/01001/ADV
       Member is also a County










       Councillor

Cllr Blaine  Planning Application 07/01002/ADV
       Member is also a County










       Councillor

Cllr Blaine  Planning Application 07/01003/ADV
       Member is also a County










       Councillor

Cllr Gale
Planning Application 0701070/FULL
       Member is a personal 









       friend of the applicant

PART ‘A’ RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL


6. New Model Code of Conduct




(F17/07)
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: (a)That Sandy Town Council adopt the new Model Code of Conduct for Parish and Town Councils with immediate effect.

(b) That Sandy Town Council also adopts paragraph 12(2) as part of the new Model Code of Conduct. 
(SEE ALSO PART ‘B’ MINUTES – RESOLVED MATTERS, MINUTE No (F17/07))

13. Financial Regulations of Council

(F24/07)
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: That the petty cash float detailed under regulation 33(a) be increased to the sum of £250.

(SEE ALSO PART ‘B’ MINUTES – RESOLVED MATTERS, MINUTE No (F24/07))

14. Purchase of laser printer for office
(F25/07)
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND: (a) That the purchase of a laser printer -  HP4005n for the office at the cost of £471.17 be approved.

(b) That the purchase amount be taken from the Contingency fund.

(SEE ALSO PART ‘B’ MINUTES – RESOLVED MATTERS, MINUTE No (F24/07))

PART ‘B’ RESOLVED MATTERS
3. Planning applications received for comment by Sandy Town Council 
(F14/07)

(SEE LIST ATTACHED)
4. Minutes








(F15/07)

The Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and General Purposes Committee held on Monday 21st May 2007 and as approved, amended and adopted by Council Meeting on Monday 18th June 2007, were signed.
5. Position of outstanding authorised contracted works
(F16/07)

2007/2008


(1) Capital Expenditure
(a) Bow top railings in Bedford Road Recreation Ground

Ordered: 4th April 2007 – re-sent 22nd May 2007.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.


(c) Leaf Vacuum
Ordered 25th June 2007.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.
(d) Rotavator
The D.S.O. Foreman no longer thinks that the machine he requested is suitable.  This item will be revisited in the 2008/2009 estimates process.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted and that the item may now be deleted.

(e) Completion of footpath from Berwick Way to Sunderland Road

Work completed June 2007.


RESOLVED: That the situation be noted and that the item may now be deleted.

(2) Repairs and Renewals Expenditure

(a) Mowers for Cemetery (2no)

Not yet ordered. The Clerk reported that the Foreman of the D.S.O. would be encouraged to attend the Saltex exhibition to identify suitable machinery.
RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.
(b) Cupboard for Archive Materials


Ordered 25th June 2007.
RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.
c) Additional Office Computer

Received June 2007.
RESOLVED: That the situation be noted and that the item may now be deleted.

(d) Provision of low level cisterns in Town Centre toilets
Ordered 4th April 2007. The Clerk reported that the cisterns were on order and would be installed as soon as they arrived.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.

(3) Interest on Capital Expenditure

(a) Path to Skatepark re-surfacing


Work completed June 2007.


RESOLVED: That the situation be noted and that the item may now be deleted.

(4) Revenue Expenditure (Special Items)

 (a) Contribution for 2 Police Community Support Officers

Payment not yet requested.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.

(b) Tourist Information Centre Publicity

Brochure printed and distributed.


RESOLVED: That the situation be noted and that the item may now be deleted.

(c) Tourist Information Centre Merchandise

Not yet ordered. The Clerk reported that no new items for purchase had been identified and there was no need to replenish existing stock at present.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.
(d) SEG Special Project Grant

Not yet requested. The Chairman of SEG reported that Planning Consent had been received, as had permission from the County Council.  The group was waiting for a letter from Highways Department before it could procedd with the work.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.
(e) Permanent Planting in Roundabout beds

Not yet requested.  Work to take place in the Autumn.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.

(f) Work on Cemetery Gullies

Ordered 4th April 2007.

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.

(g) Additional markings In Town Car Park

Not yet ordered.  

RESOLVED: That the situation be noted.
6. New Model Code of Conduct




(F17/07)
The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered.
A Member reported that the Head of Democratic and Legal Services at Mid Beds District Council would be willing to attend to give training to Members on the new Code of Conduct.

RESOLVED: That the Clerk be requested to invite the Head of Democratic and Legal Services to attend a meeting of Council in the near future.
(See also part ‘A’minutes – Recommendations to Council, Minute No. (F17/07))
7. Amendment to Standing Orders
(F18/07)

The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered. 


RESOLVED: That a working group consisting of the Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Chairmen of Finance and General Purposes, Planning, Parks and Open Spaces and Staffing Committees be requested to consider possible changes to Standing Orders governing the rules regarding public participation in meetings.
8. Dispensations under the Code of Conduct  
(F19/07)
The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered.  The number of Members considering themselves to have a potential prejudicial interest in the construction of the new pavilion at Sunderland Road was fewer than the eight required to be able to apply for consideration of a dispensation.
RESOLVED: That no further action be taken. 
9. Confident Communities Fund


(F20/07)

The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered.  Members suggested the following items as possible options for the use of the £20,000 per year granted to Sandy under the terms of the Fund:
Graffiti Cleaning Programme

Cutting back of vegetation (including clearing the gardens of older people)
Cost of PCSOs

Public Space lighting (the Baulk, Winchester Road Rose Garden etc)

Facilitation of discussions between young and old

Youth shelter

Work on the prevention of underage drinking/sales

CCTV

Speed activated signs 
RESOLVED: (a)That the consultation document is completed with the selections as above and is returned to Bedfordshire County Council.

(b) That a working group, consisting of Cllrs Aldis, Bartlett, Blaine, O’Leary and Scott be requested to consider more specific requests for the use of the funds in due course.


10. Corporate style


(F21/07) 


The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered. The initiative was welcomed by members. 

RESOLVED: (a) That a corporate style be adopted by the Town Council in the production of documents, letters etc.

(b) That the Communications Working group be requested to consider the implementation of a corporate style and production of an Accessible Information policy for the Town Council.  

11. Town Council Surgeries


(F22/07)

The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered. 
RESOLVED: (a) That the Town Council Offices should open between 10am and 12 noon on the first Saturday of each month from 1st September 2007 in order that a Councillor surgery be held.

(b) That a member of the Council office staff should also be present at these times.
12. Cheque payment arrangements – Bank of Ireland   (F23/07)

The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered. 
RESOLVED: That the Chairmen of Finance and General Purposes Committee and Planning, Parks and Open Spaces Committee be added to the cheque signatories of the Town Council’s Bank of Ireland accounts.
13. Financial Regulations of Council

(F24/07)
The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered.

(See also part ‘A’minutes – Recommendations to Council, Minute No. (F24/07))
14. Purchase of laser printer for office
(F25/07)
The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered.
(See also part ‘A’minutes – Recommendations to Council, Minute No. (F25/07))
15. Request for yellow lines at Swan Lane   (F26/07)
The Clerk’s report, which had been previously circulated was received and considered. Members thought that as it is an offence to park within 20m of a junction this matter could be drawn to the attention of the police for action if necessary.

RESOLVED: That no action be taken by the Town Council on this matter.

16. Press release

(F27/07)

RESOLVED: That a press release be issued regarding the forthcoming Town Council surgeries.

ALSO RESOLVED: That a press release be issued regarding the Confident Communities Fund.
SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	14.6.07

54/07


	07/01009/FULL

Mr & Mrs R Barker

c/o Cording Allen Partnership

67 Bower Street

Bedford

MK40 3RD
	Full application for the erection of a first floor rear extension at 15 Western Way, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 13 Western Way and 1 Manor Road, Sandy notified
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

55/07


	07/00621/FULL

Mr & Mrs M Hirst

59 Banks Drive

SANDY

SG19 1AE
	Full application for the erection of a conservatory to the rear of 59 Banks Drive, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 29, 51-54, 60, 61 Banks Drive, Sandy notified
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

56/07


	07/00999/ADV

Marketing Force Ltd

Cliff House

Chevalier Road

Felixstowe

Suffolk

IP11 7EJ
	Advertising Consent application for advertising on roundabout site 102 retrospective on roundabout at B1042 Bedford Road, High Street and St Neots Road, Sandy, Beds

.
	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

57/07


	07/01001/ADV

Marketing Force Ltd

Cliff House

Chevalier Road

Felixstowe

Suffolk

IP11 7EJ
	Advertising Consent application for the erection of 3 freestanding signs on the roundabout at Sunderland Road, Cuckoo Close and Woodcock Close, Sandy, Beds.


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

58/07


	07/01002/ADV

Marketing Force Ltd

Cliff House

Chevalier Road

Felixstowe

Suffolk

IP11 7EJ
	Advertising Consent application for the erection of 3 freestanding signs on the roundabout at Sunderland Road, Merlin Drive, Sandy, Beds.


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

59/07


	07/01000/ADV

Marketing Force Ltd

Cliff House

Chevalier Road

Felixstowe

Suffolk

IP11 7EJ
	Advertising Consent application for the erection of 3 freestanding signs on the roundabout near Sandy Business Park, Sunderland Road, Sandy, Beds.


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	


SANDY TOWN COUNCIL

DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	20.6.07

60/07


	07/01003/ADV

Marketing Force Ltd

Cliff House

Chevalier Road

Felixstowe

Suffolk

IP11 7EJ
	Advertising Consent application for the erection of 3 freestanding signs on the roundabout at Roundabout at Sunderland Road, Sandy, Beds.


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

61/07


	07/01034/FULL

Mr M Dodd

Unit 5 Blaydon Road

Sandy

Beds

SG19 1RZ
	Full application for the change of use from part of offices (B1) to café (A3) use at 5 Blaydon Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 1 Blaydon Road, Sandy, Beds notified


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

62/07


	07/00925/FULL

Mr & Mrs P Hodson

2 The Knolls

Beeston

Sandy

SG19 1PL


	Full application for a loft conversion to include 3 no front dormers at 2 The Knolls, Beeston, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 1 The Knolls, Beeston notified


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

63/07


	07/01030/FULL

MDS Land Developments Ltd

The Old Chequers

Lower Stondon Road

Marston Moretaine

Bedford

MK43 0LP
	Full application for the erection of 1 detached and 2 semi-detached dwellings with associated parking at 38 Northcroft, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 34, 36, 40 Northcroft, 4 & 6 Rutland Gardens, Sandy notified
	RESOLVED:  Object

a) Loss of amenity to near neighbours 40 and 34.

b) Inadequate access.

c) Backland development unacceptable.

d) Overdevelopment of site.
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	20.6.07

64/07
	07/01020/FULL

Mr A Maguire

25 Orchard Road

Beeston

Sandy

Beds

SG19 1PJ
	Full application for the replacement of existing conservatory with single storey rear extension, build up extension to match height of proposed at 25 Orchard Road, Beeston, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 23 & 27 Orchard Road, Beeston notified


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	


SANDY TOWN COUNCIL
DETAILS OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED FROM MID BEDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

	DATE/REF
	APPLICANT
	DETAILS OF DEVELOPMENT
	TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS
	MID BEDS NOTIFIED
	MID BEDS DECISION

	26.6.07

65/07


	07/01080/FULL

Mr & Mrs A J Digby-Cameron

6 Stratford Road

Sandy

SG19 2AB
	Full application for the erection of a detached bungalow with integral garage on land at 6 Stratford Road, Sandy, Beds.
	RESOLVED:   Object

a) Outside village settlement envelope.

b) Contrary to the District Plan.

c) Intrusion into open countryside.


	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	26.6.07

66/07
	07/01075/FULL

Mr & Mrs Wright

18 Banks Drive

Sandy

Beds

SG19 1AE
	Full application for the erection of a conservatory to the rear of 18 Banks Drive, Sandy, Beds.
Near neighbours 17, 20 Banks Drive and 33 & 35 South Road notified


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	26.6.07

67/07
	07/01070/FULL

Mr & Mrs Amphlett

52 St Neots Road

Sandy

SG19 1LG
	Full application for the erection of a two storey rear extension at 52 St Neots Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 50 & 54 St Neots Road and 7 & 8 Mills Walk, Sandy notified

	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	

	26.6.07

68/07


	07/01053/FULL

Mr & Mrs D Benjamin

141 St Neots Road

Sandy

SG19 1BN
	Full application for the erection of a two storey rear extension to replace existing lean-to at 141 St Neots Road, Sandy, Beds.

Near neighbours 2 Carter Street and 143 St Neots Road, Sandy notified


	RESOLVED:  No objections
	F & G P

2.7.07

3.7.07
	


7
9

